

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

  MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1215

ANSWERED ON - 30/07/2025


EV INFRASTRUCTURE


1215. SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

 be pleased to state:


 (a) the details of EV charging infrastructure per kilometre on the National Highway , State-

wise; and


(b) whether there is any incentive being provided by Government to charging point operators in promoting the network of charging infrastructure , if so , details thereof and if not, reasons

therefor?


ANSWER


 THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)   As per information available with the Bureau of Energy Efficiency (BEE), a total of 4,557

EV Public Charging Stations(PCSs) have been installed on the State/National

Highways/Expressways in the country. State-wise break up of EV Public Charging Stations

(PCSs) and length of National Highways is enclosed at Annexure A.


(b) There is no scheme for providing incentive to the Charging Point Operators (CPOs).


ANNEXURE- A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1215 ANSWERED ON 30.07.2025 ASKED BY SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN

REGARDING EV INFRASTRUCTURE

         PCS INSTALLED AT HIGHWAYS/EXPRESSWAYS:

Sl. No. State / UT No. of PCS NH length (km)

1 Andhra Pradesh 170 8,683

2 Arunachal Pradesh 23 4,367

3 Assam 107 4,077

4 Bihar 85 6,155

5 Chandigarh - 15

6 Chhattisgarh 74 3,620

7 Delhi 12 157

8 Goa 23 299

9 Gujarat 365 8,111

10 Haryana 149 3,347

11 Himachal Pradesh 52 2,607

12 Jammu & Kashmir 25 1,935

13 Jharkhand 64 3,633

14 Karnataka 489 8,191

15 Kerala 86 1,858

16 Ladakh  - 806

17 Madhya Pradesh 238 9,263

18 Maharashtra 459 18,462

19 Manipur 26 1,840

20 Meghalaya 23 1,156

21 Mizoram 5 1,499

22 Nagaland 16 1,670

23 Odisha 194 5,897

24 Puducherry 7 64

25 Punjab 98 4,264

26 Rajasthan 424 10,733

27 Sikkim - 730

28 Tamil Nadu 456 7,000

29 Telangana 113 4,926

30 Tripura 23 889

31 Uttar Pradesh 507 12,123

32 Uttarakhand 51 3,664

33 West Bengal 190 3,910

34 Andaman & Nicobar Islands - 331

35 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 3 59

  TOTAL 4,557 146,342

*****

